## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING MONROE COUNTY'S GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE "FLORIDA KEYS REGIONAL RESILIENCE PLAN AND NEIGHBORHOOD LIVABILITY OUTREACH AND PLANNING"; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Commission is concerned about the effect of sea level rise on the environmental, economic, social and public safety of the City of Key West, and the Florida Keys, and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds it an urgent necessity for the City to incorporate local adaptation strategies and take practical and legislative action to address this worldwide concern; and

WHEREAS, Monroe County is applying for a regional grant that could enable all Florida Keys local governments to collect more refined elevation data and assess the effects of water inundation on roads, critical facilities and neighborhoods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Commission supports Monroe County's "Florida Keys Regional Resilience Plan and Neighborhood Livability Outreach and Planning" grant application to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunities Community Development Block Grant - Mitigation; General Planning Grant.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission

on \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Filed with the Clerk on	, 2020
Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK